At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments, as reported to the management,
was as follows:

2023 2022

US$’000 US$’000

Group

Fixed rate instruments

Loan from a shareholder 27,841 27,704

Lease liabilities – 14,499

Variable rate instruments

Secured loan 7,369 –

Secured bank loans 9,119 22,415

Company

Fixed rate instruments

Loan from a shareholder 27,841 27,704

Variable rate instruments

Secured loan 7,369 –

Secured bank loans 8,934 15,298

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

CHARISMA ENERGY SERVICES LIMITED148

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis point in interest rate at the reporting date would have increase/(decrease) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Equity Profit or loss

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Group

31 December 2023

Secured bank loans – – (82) 82

31 December 2022

Secured bank loans – – (122) 122

Company

31 December 2023

Secured bank loans – – (82) 82

31 December 2022

Secured bank loans – – (77) 77

Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks

A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the replacement of some interbank
offered rates (the “IBORs”) with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred to as ‘IBOR reform’). The Group has no exposures to
IBORs on its financial instruments that will be replaced or reformed as part of these market-wide initiatives. There is no uncertainty
over the timing and the methods of transition in some jurisdictions that the Group operates in.

Derivatives

The Group holds interest rate swaps for risk management purposes which are designated in cash flow hedging relationships. The